

18-1671

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRACEY SMITH-KILPATRICK,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
TRACEY SMITH-KILPATRICK**

**Scott Graham
SCOTT GRAHAM PLLC
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024-5399
sgraham@scottgrahampllc.com
(269) 327-0585**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick did not participate in drug distribution; she simply involved herself romantically with a manipulative man who was dealing drugs.2

 B. With her romantic connection to Mr. Wilson, and the sharing of things like phones that comes with such a connection, the government indicted and tried Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I. The supposed business records and summaries the government presented at trial did not qualify for admission under the hearsay exception for business records under Rule 803(6)—they were testimonial hearsay and were also unauthenticated/unverified on the crux point of transactor identity9

 A. Admission of the records violated Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s confrontation rights under Crawford and the Sixth Amendment.....11

 i. Supreme Court precedent affirms the appropriateness of finding the records at issue testimonial and subject to the strictures of the Confrontation Clause12

ii.	As Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick pointed out in the trial court, persuasive authority militates in favor of finding error in admission of the disputed records.....	19
B.	The government offered no evidence to authenticate these disputed records, so those records were irrelevant and inadmissible under Rules 401 and 402	26
II.	The district court erred in admitting alleged co-conspirator statements; the evidence failed to show that Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick was a conspirator....	27
III.	The evidence at trial failed to support Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s conviction; key witnesses testified they did not even know Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick or anything about her alleged involvement in the alleged conspiracy	29
IV.	Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s 96-month sentence is procedurally and substantively unreasonable to serve the purposes of sentencing as applied to this mother of three with minimal criminal history, especially in light of the excessive, unreliable drug-quantity determination	32
A.	Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s sentence is procedurally unreasonable because of the excessive, unreliable drug-quantity determination made in this case.....	33
B.	Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s sentence is substantively unreasonable because it fails to account accurately for the § 3553(a) factors, gives undue weight to allegations made by drug addicts looking to curry favor with the government, and fails to reflect Ms. Smith-Kilpatrick’s circumstances	36
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	APPELLANT’S DESIGNATION OF RECORD	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) passim

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009) passim

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....9, 32

United States v. Brown, 822 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2016) 23, 24, 25, 26

United States v. Browne, 834 F.3d 403 (3rd Cir. 2016) 21, 22

United States v. Collins, 828 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 36, 38

United States v. Ekiyor, 90 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 19, 20

United States v. Fletcher, 259 F. App'x 749 (6th Cir. 2008)33

United States v. Ford, 761 F.3d 641 (6th Cir.2014)9

United States v. Martinez, 430 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2005)..... passim

United States v. Payne, 437 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)28

United States v. Spotted Elk, 548 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2008).....35

United States v. Studabaker, 578 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 32, 36

United States v. Vigneau, 187 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1999)25

United States v. Warman, 578 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009)28

United States v. White, 563 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 33, 34

United States v. Wilms, 495 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2007)36

Williams v. Illinois, 567 U.S. 50 (2012) passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)36

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....36

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)1

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....5, 30

21 U.S.C. § 846.....5, 30

28 U.S.C. § 12911

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Juror Sentiment on Just Punishment: Do the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Reflect Community Values?, 4 Harvard L. & Policy Rev. 173 (2010).....39

PEN America, *Writing for Justice Program*.....37

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Federal Alternative-to-Incarceration Court Programs* (Sept. 2017).....38

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines* (Apr. 30, 2018).....37

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Report to Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements* (Aug. 2016)38

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.333

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)33

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d)(1)(B)42

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(10).....43

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)43

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)43

Fed. R. Evid. 104(b).....27

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) & 802.....9

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....27

6 Cir. R. 28(b)(1)(B) iv

6 Cir. R. 32(a)43
